

8-13-2010

Harry F. Connick v. John Thompson

Anthony Barkow

Martin Siegel

Follow this and additional works at: http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein_amicus



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Recommended Citation

Barkow, Anthony and Siegel, Martin, "Harry F. Connick v. John Thompson" (2010). *Amicus Briefs*. Paper 9.
http://ir.lawnet.fordham.edu/stein_amicus/9

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Louis Stein Center for Law and Ethics at FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. It has been accepted for inclusion in Amicus Briefs by an authorized administrator of FLASH: The Fordham Law Archive of Scholarship and History. For more information, please contact tmelnick@law.fordham.edu.

No. 09-571

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARRY F. CONNICK, in his official capacity
as District Attorney, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JOHN THOMPSON,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CENTER ON THE
ADMINISTRATION OF CRIMINAL LAW, NEW YORK
UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW; THE CRIMINAL
JUSTICE INSTITUTE, UNIVERSITY OF HOUSTON LAW
CENTER; THE JACOB BURNS CENTER FOR ETHICS
IN THE PRACTICE OF LAW, BENJAMIN N. CARDOZO
SCHOOL OF LAW; THE LOUIS STEIN CENTER FOR
LAW AND ETHICS, FORDHAM UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW; AND THE STANFORD CRIMINAL JUSTICE
CENTER, STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ANTHONY S. BARKOW	MARTIN J. SIEGEL
DAVID B. EDWARDS	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SARAH M. NISSEL	Law Offices of Martin J. Siegel
Center on the Administration	Bank of America Center
of Criminal Law	700 Louisiana Street
139 MacDougal Street	Suite 2300
Room 307	Houston, TX 77002
New York, NY 10012	(713) 226-8566
(212) 998-6612	martin@siegelfirm.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. *Brady* Violations Are Predictable in the
 Absence of Ongoing, Effective Training ... 4

 A. Prosecutors Have Consistently
 Struggled with *Brady's*
 Requirements 4

 B. *Brady* Confronts Prosecutors with
 Complex Legal Questions 9

 C. Prosecutors Face Institutional
 Pressures That Compound the
 Difficulty Inherent in Correctly
 Applying *Brady* 15

 II. Law School, the Bar Exam and
 Professional Discipline Are Insufficient
 Guarantors of Defendants' Constitutional
 Right to Disclosure 19

 A. Law School and the Bar Exam Do Not
 Adequately Equip Prosecutors 19

 B. The Possibility of Professional
 Discipline is Too Remote to Deter
 Prosecutorial Misconduct 23

III. <i>Brady</i> -Related Training Is Essential to Ensure Proper Disclosure	26
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs. of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown,</i> 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	2, 18
<i>Bell v. Bell,</i> 512 F.3d 223 (6th Cir.) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S. Ct. 114 (2008)	14
<i>Bowen v. Maynard,</i> 799 F.2d 593 (10th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 962 (1986)	15
<i>Brady v. Maryland,</i> 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Canton v. Harris,</i> 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	2, 20, 25
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , __ U.S. __, 129 S.Ct. 1769 (2009)	9, 32
<i>Conley v. United States,</i> 415 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Downs v. Hoyt,</i> 232 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 999 (2001)	15
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman,</i> 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	8

<i>In re Riehlmann</i> , 891 So.2d 1239 (La. 2005)	25
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	10
<i>Leis v. Flynt</i> , 439 U.S. 438 (1979)	23
<i>Leka v. Portuondo</i> , 257 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>McCann v. Mangialardi</i> , 337 F.3d 782 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	31
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987)	25
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 86 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1082 (1997)	13
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	10
<i>United States v. Coppa</i> , 267 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 620 F. Supp. 2d 163 (D. Mass. 2009)	7, 24

<i>United States v. Kennedy</i> , 890 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 494 U.S. 1008 (1990)	13
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> , 8 F.3d 1315 (9th Cir. 1993)	30
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 496 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	9, 14
<i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 233 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2005)	11
<i>United States v. Williams Cos.</i> , 562 F.3d 387 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 481 F.3d 475 (7th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Walker v. City of New York</i> , 974 F.2d 293 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 961 (1993)	35
Statutes:	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 35
Other Authorities:	
ABA Comm. on Ethics and Prof'l Responsibility, Formal Op. 09-454 (2009)	13, 28, 32

- ABA Standards Relating to the Prosecution
Function and the Defense Function,
Standard 2.6 (Approved draft 1971) 28, 30
- Ken Armstrong & Maurice Possley,
The Verdict: Dishonor, CHI. TRIB., Jan. 10,
1999, at A1, *available at* www.chicagotribune.com/news/watchdog/chi-020103trial1,0,479347.story 5, 9, 20
- Radley Balko, *Is This America's Best
Prosecutor?*, REASON, Apr. 7, 2008,
[http://reason.com/archives/2008/04/07/
is-this-americas-best-prosecut](http://reason.com/archives/2008/04/07/is-this-americas-best-prosecut) 31
- Hugo Adam Bedau & Michael L. Redelet,
*Miscarriages of Justice in Potentially
Capital Cases*, 40 STAN. L. REV. 21 (1987) 8
- Derek Bok, *Can Ethics Be Taught?*, CHANGE,
Oct. 1976 34
- Warren Burger, *The Special Skills of
Advocacy: Are Specialized Training and
Certification of Advocates Essential to Our
System of Justice?*, 42 FORDHAM L. REV.
227 (1973) 22, 23
- Alafair Burke, *Improving Prosecutorial
Decision Making: Some Lessons of
Cognitive Science*, 47 WM. & MARY L. REV.
1587 (2006) 12
- Cal. District Attorneys Ass'n, Training Dept.,
www.cdaa.org/training/index.asp 28

CAL. COMM'N ON THE FAIR ADMIN. OF JUSTICE, FINAL REPORT (2008), www.ccfaj.org/documents/ CCFAJFinalReport.pdf	24, 28
Christopher Deal, Note, <i>Brady Materiality Before Trial: The Scope of the Duty to Disclose and the Right to Trial by Jury</i> , 82 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1780 (2007)	11
Shaila Dewan, <i>Duke Prosecutor Jailed: Students Seek Settlement</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 8, 2007, at A8	6
Gail Donaghue, <i>Section 1983 Cases Arising from Criminal Convictions</i> , 18 TOURO L. REV. 725 (2002)	26
John Farmer, <i>Prosecutors Gone Wild</i> , N.Y. TIMES, April 3, 2009, at A29	6
George T. Felkenes, <i>The Prosecutor: A Look at Reality</i> , 7 SW. U. L. REV. 98 (1975)	17
Keith A. Findley & Michael S. Scott, <i>The Multiple Dimensions of Tunnel Vision in Criminal Cases</i> , 2006 WIS. L. REV. 291 (2006)	12
Patrick J. Fitzgerald, <i>Thoughts on the Ethical Culture of a Prosecutor's Office</i> , 84 WASH. L. REV. 11 (2009)	33
Jerome Frank & Barbara Frank, NOT GUILTY (1957)	16

- Mary M. Galvin, *Warning: Training Cuts Can Be Hazardous to Your Financial Health*,
42 PROSECUTOR 32 (Oct./Nov./Dec. 2008) 36
- Bennett L. Gershman, *Reflections on Brady v. Maryland*, 47 S. TEX. L. REV. 685 (2006) 7
- Bruce A. Green, *Beyond Training Prosecutors About Their Disclosure Obligations: Can Prosecutors' Offices Learn From Their Lawyers' Mistakes?*, 31 CARDOZO L. REV. 2161 (forthcoming 2010), available at www.cardozolawreview.com/content/31-6/green.31-6.pdf. 13
- Hearings Before N.Y. State Bar Ass'n Task Force on Wrongful Convictions* (Feb. 13, 2009) (statement of Richard A. Brown, Queens County District Attorney), <http://www.daasny.org/DABrownWrongfulTestimony.html>. 28
- Robert H. Jackson, *The Federal Prosecutor*, 24 J. AM. JUDICATURE SOC'Y 18 (1940) 3
- Margaret Z. Johns, *Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity*, 2005 B.Y.U. L. REV. 53 (2005) 23
- Kirk Johnson, *Judge Says Asbestos Case Can Proceed*, N.Y. TIMES, April 28, 2009 6
- James S. Liebman, Jeffrey Fagan, Valerie West & Jonathan Lloyd, *Capital Attrition: Error Rates in Capital Cases, 1973-1995*, 78 TEX. L. REV. 1839 (2000) 4

Daniel S. Medwed, <i>The Prosecutor as Minister of Justice: Preaching to the Unconverted from the Post-Conviction Pulpit</i> , 84 WASH. L. REV. 35 (2009)	17
Kenneth J. Melilli, <i>Prosecutorial Discretion in an Adversarial System</i> , 1992 B.Y.U. L. REV. 669 (1992)	22
Robert Mosteller, <i>Exculpatory Evidence, Ethics and the Road to the Disbarment of Mike Nifong: The Critical Importance of Full Open-File Discovery</i> , 15 GEO. MASON L. REV. 257 (2008)	5
Bill Moushey, <i>Win at all Costs, Hiding the Facts</i> , PITT. POST-GAZETTE, Nov. 24, 1998, at A1	5
NAT'L DISTRICT ATTORNEYS ASS'N, NAT'L PROSECUTION STANDARDS (2d ed. 1991).	29
N.Y. STATE BAR ASS'N, FINAL REPORT OF THE N.Y. STATE BAR ASS'N'S TASK FORCE ON WRONGFUL CONVICTIONS (2009), www.nysba.org/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Blogs1&Template=/CM/ContentDisplay.cfm&ContentID=27188 . . .	5, 23, 31, 32
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Ethics by the Pervasive Method</i> , 42 J. LEGAL EDUC. 31 (1992)	34
Deborah L. Rhode, <i>Legal Ethics in Legal Education</i> , 16 CLINICAL L. REV. 43 (2009) . . .	21

- Richard A. Rosen, *Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger*, 65 N.C. L. REV. 693 (1987) 8, 24
- Mike Scarcella, *Arms Company Fights to Keep DOJ Docs Secret*, NAT'L L. J., June 28, 2010, at 17 14
- Mike Scarcella, *Sen. Stevens Trial Suspended Over Possible Brady Violation*, LEGAL TIMES, Oct. 2, 2008, at 1 6
- Andrew Smith, Note, *Brady Obligations, Criminal Sanctions, and Solutions in a New Era of Scrutiny*, 61 VAND. L. REV. 1935 (2008) 7
- Scott E. Sundby, *Fallen Superheroes and Constitutional Mirages: The Tale of Brady v. Maryland*, 33 MCGEORGE L. REV. 643 (2002) 12
- Symposium, *New Perspectives on Brady and Other Disclosure Obligations: Report of the Working Groups on Best Practices*, 31 CARDOZO L. REV. 1961 (Stephanos Bibas, reporter) (forthcoming 2010), available at www.cardozolawreview.com/content/31-6/group_reports.31-6.pdf 26, 27, 29
- Symposium, *The Changing Role of the Federal Prosecutor*, 26 FORDHAM URB. L.J. 737 (1999) (remarks of Michael R. Bromwich) . . . 17

U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, DEP. ATT'Y GEN. MEM., ISSUANCE OF GUIDANCE AND SUMMARY OF ACTIONS TAKEN IN RESPONSE TO THE REPORT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE CRIMINAL DISCOVERY AND CASE MANAGEMENT WORKING GROUP (Jan. 4, 2010), http://www.justice.gov/dag/dag-memo.pdf	26
U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, U.S. ATTORNEYS' MANUAL, § 9.5001 (1997)	27
U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, U.S. ATTORNEYS' MANUAL, § 9-28.300 (2008)	27
U.S. DEP'T. OF JUSTICE, U.S. ATTORNEYS' MANUAL, § 9-28.800 (2008)	27
U.S. SENTENCING GUIDELINES MANUAL § 8C2.5 (2009)	27
H. Richard Uviller, <i>The Neutral Prosecutor: The Obligation of Dispassion in a Passionate Pursuit</i> , 68 <i>FORDHAM L. REV.</i> 1695 (2000)	17, 32
Noeleen G. Walder, <i>Former Executives' Convictions Upset Over AG's Failure to Turn Over Documents to Defense</i> , <i>N.Y. L.J.</i> , July 9, 2010, at 1	6
Joseph R. Weeks, <i>No Wrong Without a Remedy: The Effective Enforcement of the Duty of Prosecutors to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence</i> , 22 <i>OKLA. CITY U. L. REV.</i> 833 (1997)	24

Ellen Yaroshefsky, *Foreword: New Perspectives
on Brady and Other Disclosure Obligations:
What Really Works?*, 31 CARDOZO L. REV.
1943 (forthcoming 2010), available at
[www.cardozolawreview.com/content/31-
6/yaroshefsky.31-6.pdf](http://www.cardozolawreview.com/content/31-6/yaroshefsky.31-6.pdf) 29, 31
